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Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether disabled service members of the armed forces are discharged without any pen- sionary benefits;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the government proposes to amend the provisions of section 47 of "Persons with Disabilities (Equal opportunities, Protection of Rights and Full Participation) Act of 1995" to bring the disabled persons with pensionary benefits; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (RAO INDERJIT SINGH)

(a) & (b): No, Madam. The disabled service members of the armed forces are not discha- rged without pensionary benefits.

As per existing rules, service pension is granted to those officers and Personnel Below Officers Rank who have served in Army for 20 years or more and 15 years or more respectively. Disability element is being granted in addition to service Pension in case disability is attributable to or aggravated by military service.

However, in case the individual is invalided out from service due to disability which is attribu- table to or aggravated by military service, then the Disability Pension consisting of Service element and Disability element is granted, irrespective of length of service rendered. In case of invalidment with disability that is neither attributable to nor aggravated by military service with 10 years or more quali- fying service, invalid pension is granted which is equal to Service Pension.
Moreover, where individual has rendered less than 10 years of service with disability nei- ther attributable to nor aggravated by military service, the service personnel is gran- ted invalid Gratuity.

(c) & (d): No, Madam.
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